

FILED  
JULY 1, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

**NO. 32659-4-III**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**JOSE LUIS NIEVES,**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**GARTH DANO  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

**By: Kevin J. McCrae, WSBA #43087  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37  
EPHRATA WA 98823  
(509)754-2011**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
A. Did the trial court error in failing to explicitly consider the defendant’s ability to pay LFOs on the record? .....	1
B. Was trial counsel ineffective for not asking the court to consider the defendant’s ability to pay?.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2-4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5-9
A. The Court should decline to hear this appeal under both RAP 2.5(a) and (c).....	5-7
B. Counsel was not ineffective for not asking the court to consider the defendant’s ability to pay.....	7-9
IV. CONCLUSION .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 5, 9

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)..... 8

*State v. Sauve*, 33 Wn. App. 181, 652 P.2d 967 (1982) ..... 7

*State v. Stenson*, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997),  
*cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)..... 8

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... 7

FEDERAL CASES

*Anders v. California*, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396,  
18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967)..... 6

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 7, 8, 9

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5 ..... 1, 5, 6,  
7, 9

RCW 10.01.160 ..... 6, 8

RCW 10.82.090 ..... 6
